Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199300170

Beech Aircraft Corp 1900D Boeing Co B737-400

**30 January 1993** 

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:		Occurrence Type	: Incident		
Location:	32km SW Sydney				
State:	NSW	Inv Category:	4		
Date:	Saturday 30 January	/ 1993			
Time:	1754 hours	Time Zone	ESuT		
<b>Highest Injury Level:</b>	None				
Aircraft Manufacturer: Beech Aircraft Corp					
Aircraft Model:	1900D	F			
Aircraft Registration:		Serial Number: UE-	7		
Type of Operation:	Charter Carg				
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil	2 -			
Departure Point:	Camden NSW				
Departure Time:	1652 ESuT				
Destination:	Sydney NSW				
Aircraft	Boeing Co				
Manufacturer:					
Aircraft Model:	737-476				
Aircraft Registration:	VH-TJN			Serial Number:	47203
Type of Operation:	Air Transport De Scheduled	omestic High Capacity Pa	ssenger		
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil				
Departure Point:					
Departure Time:					
Destination:	Sydney NSW				

Approved for Release: Wednesday, August 3, 1994

VH-SMH was on a positioning flight from Camden to Sydney at the conclusion of an instrument rating flight check. The aircraft was instructed to contact Sydney Approach on departure for airways clearance into controlled airspace but was subsequently observed on radar tracking towards Sydney, approximately one mile north of the 062 localiser, climbing through 3000 feet. VH-SMH continued to track parallel to the localiser, reaching 4200 feet by 18 miles from Sydney before contact was established with Sydney Approach. Conflicting traffic was VH-TJN, also inbound to Sydney on the 062 localiser, on descent to 3000 feet. VH-TJN was passing 5000 feet, and was about 2 miles ahead of VH-SMH, as it reached 4200 feet.

The pilot of VH-SMH later said that, as with other departures from Camden that day, he had called Camden Ground prior to engine start to advise that he would be taxiing shortly, and requested airways clearance. He did not recall what altitude this flight was planned at, but said that he would have set 4000 feet on the assigned altitude indicator as this was the lower limit of controlled airspace overhead Camden. Once airborne from runway 26 a simulated engine failure was initiated by the check pilot. Recovery time was minimal and Camden Tower advised the pilot to call 123.4 (Sydney Approach) for airways clearance. This was accomplished but the pilot said he could not now recall the actual clearance instructions. The controller then asked the pilot if Camden Tower had asked him to call Sydney Approach for a clearance, and did the pilot recall what Camden Tower had said. The pilot advised that Camden Tower had told him to expect clearance at 4000 feet and to call Approach.

Air Traffic Control were expecting VH-SMH to call Sydney Approach and had planned to hold the aircraft for traffic sequencing.